Rule 1,29/1.54

{a) Insert full name of
Company

(b) Insert full name and
Address

{c) Insert date

(d) Delete as applicable

Presenter's name,
address and reference
(if any)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Completion or Termination of
Voluntary Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule 1 54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 1.4

R.1.29/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Number

| 04659240

|

Farage Limited

| an Michael Rose
Silke & Co Limited
1st Floor

Consort House
Waterdale
Doncaster

DN1 3HR

the supervisor of a voluntary arrangement which took effect on 25 July, 2011 enclose a
copy of my notice to the creditors and members of the above-named company that the
voluntary arrangement has terminated, (d) together with a report of my receipts and

payments

Signed W —"

Date 8 Septembes 2015
F2UA For Official Use
Farage Limited Liguidation Section Post Room

lan Michael Rose
Silkke & Co Limited
1st Floor

Consort House
Waterdale
Doncaster

DN1 3HR

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

{ MRS

11:0912015 #i1s
COMPANIES HOUSE




SILKE & COLTD

1* Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster - DN1 3HR
Tel 01302 342875 - Fax 01302 342986
Email admin@silkeandco co uk - Web www sitkeandco co uk

Date 8 September 2015

When calling please ask for Weronika Charubin

Email weronika charubin@silkeandco co uk
Dear Sir/Madam

FARAGE LIMITED - COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (“CVA”)

| regret to advise you that the Company 1s in default of the terms of the CVA  The purpose of this
report is to provide creditors with the relevant details in respect of the fallure of the CVA

1. RECEPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
| attach an account of receipts and payments for the full penod of the CVA
2 TERMS OF THE ARRANGEMENT

The Company entered into a CVA cn 25 July 2011 Under the terms of the Arrangement the
Company was to make monthly contributions totalling £129,000 00, over a 5 year period, together
with lump sum contnbutions totalling £10,000 00 dunng the course of the Arrangement

Following modifications put forward by HMRC, unsecured creditors would receive a minimum
dividend of 100 0 pence in the £ in full and final settlement of their debt

Further meetings of creditors and members were convened to consider the director's vanation to the
CVA, which was accepted on 16 July 2014

Under the terms of the vanation, the director, Mr Andrew Farage, was to introduce a lump sum of
£96,500, in addiion to the payments already made into the arrangement, as full and final settlement
of the CVA

The lump sum was to be paid from funds raised from the sale of the director's personal property,
within 9 months of the creditors’ agreement of the vanation of the arangement

On the basis of the vanation, it was estimate that unsecured credifors would receive a dividend of
approximately 100p in the £ in full and final settlement of their debt within 10 months of the variation
being accepted

Full details of the onginal CVA terms were provided to creditors on 29 June 2011 and in the
chairman’s report dated 28 July 2011

3 DEFAULT

The Company falled to pay any monthly contnbution since May 2014, which accounted for the
contnbution due in January 2014

The directer recognised his obligations and as a result proposed a vanation to the CVA as detalled
above However, the director has falled to comply with the terms of the vanation and the lump sum
due within 9 months from the date of the vanation has not been paid

lan Michael Rose & Cathenne Lee-Baggaley are licensed to act as Insolvency Practittoners by the Insolvency Practitioners Assaciation
Silke & Co Limited 1s registered in England and Wales under registered number 06402570
whose registered office resides at 1* Floor Consort House Waterdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR




SILKE & CO LTD

1* Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel 01302 342875 - Fax 01302 342986
Emal admin@silkeandco co uk - Web www sitkeandco co uk

Despite numerous written and verbal requests for payment, and compliance with the terms of the
vaned CVA, no payment has been forthcoming

The director was aware of his obligations in respect of the Arrangement, and discussed the options
avanable to the Company with the Supervisor, but In the circumstances could not comply with them
Therefore, the director chose to put the Company into voluntary liquidation

The modified CVA proposal states that it will be deemed to have failed If the Company fails to comply
with any of its obligations mentioned in the proposal and modifications

Due to the above, on 19 May 2015 we 1ssued a Notce of Non Compliance against the Company,
along with notices of creditors and members meetings to put the Company into iquidation

The meetings of members and creditors were held on 5 June 2015 which resulted in the
Company being placed into voluntary liquidation and the Supervisor being appointed as Joint
Liquidator of the Company, along with Cathernine Lee-Baggaley

4, DIVIDEND

A total dividend of 24 56 p In the £ has been paid to unsecured creditors in respect of the funds
receved nto the CVA Due to the Company's fallure to comply with the terms of the Arangement
and pay the agreed lump sum into the CVA, no further dividend will be paid

5. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Nominee's fees of £7,500 00 were approved at the first meeting of creditors held on 25 July
2011, which have been drawn

The Supervisor's remuneration stated on the Receipts and Payments account is based on
hourly costs at scale rates calculated on the time properly spent in the course of the CVA and
was approved at the meeting of creditors to consider the CVA proposal held on 25 July 2011
Total time spent to 8 September 2015 on this assignment amounts to 118 20 hours at an
average composite rate of £200 97 per hour resulting in total time costs to date of £23,755 00
An amount of £21,885 00 has been drawn In accordance with the above approval, leaving
outstanding time costs of £1,870 00 The outstanding time costs will be written off

The estimated Supervisor's fees stated in the CVA Proposal were £10,000 00, the time costs In
relation to the admimistration of the Arrangement are higher than anticipated due to the
continuous monitoring and communication with the director In respect of resolving the
contribution and lump sum arrears In the Arrangement, as well as communication with the
director and the preparation of documents In relation to the variation, non compliance and the
options availlable to the Company

Disbursements of £274 36 have been allocated to the case to date of which £241 32 have been
drawn, leaving unbilled disbursements of £33 04, which will be written off

The following further information as regards time costs 1s enclosed

Silke and Co policy for re-charging expenses
Silke and Co charge-out rates

All other payments have been made in accordance with the rules and regulations generally as
to the payment of costs and expenses in the Arrangement

A Creditors' Guide to Insolvency Practiioners’ Fees 1s also enclosed, which includes creditors’
nghts to further information and to challenge
lan Michael Rose & Cathenne Lee-Baggaley are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Insolvency Practiioners Association

Silke & Co Limited 1s registered in England and Wales under registered number 06402570
whose registered office resides at 1% Floar Consont House Waterdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR




P —_
SILKE & CO LTD

1* Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel 01302 342875 - Fax 01302 342986
Emall admin@silkeandco co uk - Web www silkeandco co uk

6. CONCLUSION

Due to the failure of the Company to make the agreed lump sum into the CVA and the Company
going into Liquidation, the CVA has falled and | enclose a certficate of termmation in respect of the
fallure of the CVA dated 8 September 2015

A copy of this report and notice of termunation of the Voluntary Arrangement have been filed with the
court and the Registrar of Comparues pursuant to the Insolvency Rules 1986

Should you have any quenes ansing from this report, please contact Weronika Charubin  Please
note that no further reports or circular letters will be 1ssued as the Arrangement has terminated

Yours faithfully

e

lan Michael Rose
Supervisor

Enc

lan Michael Rose & Cathenne Lee-Baggaley are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Insolvency Practitioners Association
Silke & Co Limited 1s reaistered in England and Wales under registered number 08402570
whose registered office resides at 1* Floor Consort House Waterdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR




Farage Limited

(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

SUPERVISOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS
Contnibutions
Lump Sums

PAYMENTS

Petitioners costs

Specific bond

Nominee's fee

Room Hire

Supervisor's fees
Irrecoverable VAT
Travel/Mileage
Telephone, Fax & Printing
Stationery & postage

HM Revenue & Customs

Net Receipts/{Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Estate Account (Non-Interest Bearing)
VAT Receivable / (Payable)

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 25/07/2014 From 25/07/2011
of affairs To 08/09/2015 To 08/09/2015
£ £ £

129,000 00 000 56,500 00
10,000 00 000 10,000 00
000 66,500 00

000 830 00

000 680 00

(7,500 00) 000 7,500 00
000 65 44

(10,000 00} 10,885 00 21,885 00
1,880 64 1,880 64

000 168 00

000 315

000 473

000 33,483 04

12,765 64 66,500 00

(12,765 64) 000

(10,885 00) 000

{1,880 64) 000

(12,765 64) 0 00

IPS SQL Ver 504

08 September 2015 11 50




$0 L1 5102 Jequeides L0

PL-L0-GL UOISISA

Z 40 ) sbed

pawsjeld 5997 [EIa),

a0 o

46 002 00 §52'ET oz ot Syt 0L 0§ e zZH S0 EZ LILETTR LT
46 002 00 SSL'ET oz 8L} 144 0L 0% 002 s0¢2 BwW)] aAnRINpald
¥8 102 00Sr8E S06) 00 jerArAl 805 SLL souBpdwo) B AINEIS  IVISES
al8ie 05 Z6¥'Th Ok £ A1 o513 052 siet suonnquiseyslessy sthieyd Buieold 9114wy
86 Gkl SZoev 1 szl 0le i oco 000 suQnNqLIstg B SI0NPRD  Q3HIYD
0z g8l 5Z 126'S 08 L& 050t ot L =24 sse Buitue|d g ucnensiiwpY  NIWAY-dvY
(3) o3ey Heis uoddng §[RUO|SSaj0.Id

Aynoy aBrioay {31809 owy RINOH [EI0L 2 SJUBISISSY 101U8S JIBII0 1afeusy e UORSUN OA, JO UCHEIISSE|D

150d 8poQ paloid
G102/60/80 oL
paywin abeieq - ynz4

Alewwng 3s09 @ awi] 6dIS pajielaq - Ayug awig




¥0 21 5102 Jaqueldag /0 PL-10-G1 UGISIan Z 0 Z ebed

oE #2Z Ie301
8E0 IDVLSOd SLOZYIET
08¢ ONILNIYA ¥LOZ/GME0
SLE 39v1is0d PLOZIBE0
0z 29¥180d rLOZIL L
1A ONILNIY vLOZIL0M L
00 o ONILNINA vIOZILCID
[s.90" saxed PLOZILOM )
EEQ abesogd EL0ZBO/ES
ool Bunuud €H0TBOB0
6T abmsog £102/00/80
¥ 0 ebaisod £10Z/0/90
£EQ sfmsod €L0T/S0aL
50 } aBajsod £L0ZE0/R0
50 ebesog ELOTROND
€ED siamsod €L0ZITo |
€E0 efmsod ZHzZHoL
R Buipiag ZHozBoNT
660 eBeisog ZI0ZIBONE
990 efsisod ZIzIoMLL
bt 59 NNI AYQINOH LLOZILOISE
0089t AAMLYD 1 10Z/L0IST
unoury agoding pue adi) 012 Uoj)oPsSURL]

1S9J0jU| e SBY 9}e|00SSE AU JO WU SIY J0 18Pjoy 93140 oY) Ya1ym u) Ajied o3 Jo uuy siapjoy 3o ay) o3 sjqeded so pjed sjunowe JaylQ

$102/60/80 OL
180d apeg pafoig
papwir abeied - vzd

sjuawsingsiq z Alobajen
Aewwng 3509 8 awi) 6dIS - Anug awi)




LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY

933 OF 2011

IN THE MATTER OF
FARAGE LIMITED
And !

THE INSOLVENCY ACT AND RULES 1986

TERMINATION NOTICE

| hereby confirm that the Company Voluntary Arrangement for the above Company has been
termmnated as from 8 September 2015, due to the failure of the Company to comply with the
terms of the Arrangement

i

lan Michael Rose
Supervisor




SILKE & CO LIMITED DISBURSEMENT AND CHARGEOUT RATES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 FEBRUARY 2011
Dishursements
Defintions

Category 1 - approval not required - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred
1s referable against an independent external suppler's invoice or published
tanff of charges

Category 2 - approval required - ali other items of expenditure  Which cannot,
or cannot easlily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case because
there 1s an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or where the cost of the
expense incurred 1s an estirnated, utilsed cost with the estimate based on
external costs or opportunity costs

Charging Policy of Sitke & Co Limited

Category 1 expenses are recharged to the particular insolvency case at the
rate incurred by Silke & Co Limited and as they are incurred

Category 2 expensss, the following items are recharged at the following rates

+  Where mesting rooms of Silke & Co Limited are used for the purpose
of statutory meetings of credrtors the room hire 1s recharged to the
individual ingolvency case at £150 per meeting

+ Car mileage 1s recharged to the individual insolvency case at the rate
of 40p per mile

+ The storage of books and records (when not charged as a Category 1
expense) 1s recharged at the rate of £5 per box per month

«  Pranting and photocopying 1s charged at 15p per sheet

» Faxes are charged at 50p per sheet

+  Postage 1s charged at the relevant prevailing rate

+ IPS computer charge £25 00 per quarter (maximum £200 per case)

Chargeout Rates

The hourly rates for the different levels of staff are shown below

Director £350
Senior Manager £275
Manager £225
Semor Administrator £175
Adrmiristrator/Cashier £150
Assistants and Support Staff £100

Time 1s charged to the individual insolvency case tn 6 minute vnits,




SILKE & CO LIMITED DISBURSEMENT AND CHARGEOUT RATES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 OCTOBER 2012
Disbursements
Definitions

Category 1 - approval not required - specific expenditure that is directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred
Is referable against an independent external supplier's invoice or published
tanff of charges

Category 2 - approval required - all other items of expenditure Which cannot,
or cannot easlily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case because
there 1s an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or where the cost of the
expense Incurred 1s an estimated, utihlsed cost with the estimate based on
external costs or opportunity costs

Charging Policy of Silke & Co Limited

Category 1 expenses are recharged to the particular insolvency case at the
rate incurred by Silke & Co Limited and as they are incurred

Category 2 expenses, the following items are recharged at the following rates
e Where meeting rooms of Silkke & Co Limited are used for the purpose
of statutory meetings of creditors the room hire 1s recharged to the
individual insolvency case at £150 per meeting
e Car mileage 1s recharged to the indwidual insolvency case at the rate
of 40p per mile
e The storage of books and records (when not charged as a Category 1
expense) Is recharged at the rate of £1 50 per box per month
Printing and photocopying 1s charged at 15p per sheet
Faxes are charged at 50p per sheet
Postage Is charged at the relevant prevailing rate
IPS computer charge £6 25 per Month (maximum £200 per case)

Chargeout Rates

The hourly rates for the different levels of staff are shown below

Insolvency Practitioner £350
Manager £275
Assistant Manager £225
Senior Administrator £200
Administrator £150
Cashier £150
Assistants and Support Staff £100

Time 1s charged to the individual insolvency case in 6 minute units




SILKE & CO LIMITED DISBURSEMENT AND CHARGEQUT RATES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 OCTOBER 2013
Disbursements

Definitions

Category 1 - approval not required - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred
Is referable against an independent external supplier's invoice or published
tanff of charges

Category 2 - approval required - all other tems of expenditure Which cannot,
or cannot easlily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case because
there 1s an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or where the cost of the
expense Incurred I1s an estimated, utlised cost with the estimate based on
external costs or opportunity costs

Charging Policy of Silke & Co Limited

Category 1 expenses are recharged to the particular insolvency case at the
rate incurred by Silkke & Co Limited and as they are incurred

Category 2 expenses, the following items are recharged at the following rates
» Where meeting rooms of Silke & Co Limited are used for the purpose
of statutory meetings of creditors the room hire 1s recharged to the
individual insolvency case at £150 per meeting
» Car mileage is recharged to the individual msolvency case at the rate
of 45p per mile
e The storage of books and records (when not charged as a Category 1
expense) I1s recharged at the rate of £1 50 per box per month
Printing and photocopying 1s charged at 15p per sheet
Faxes are charged at 50p per sheet
Postage I1s charged at the relevant prevailing rate
IPS computer charge £6 25 per Month (maximum £200 per case)
Stationary charged at £5 00 per file

Chargeout Rates

The hourly rates for the different levels of staff are shown below

Insolvency Practitioner £350
Manager £275
Assistant Manager £225
Senior Administrator £200
Administrator £175
Cashier £150
Assistants and Support Staff £100

Time 1s charged to the individual insolvency case in 6 minute units




